                                                                    May 21, 1998

Jacalyn H. Foote

97 Robert Court East

Arcata, California  95521

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-114
Dear Ms. Foote:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May your recipient committee have a link from the school district web site to a web page that advocates for the passage of a bond that will be placed on the November ballot?

CONCLUSION
There currently is nothing in the Act that would prohibit such a link.  A web page, including links from a web site to a web page, is not currently considered a mass mailing.  Section 89001's prohibition that no newsletter or mass mailing shall be sent at public expense does not apply.  However, the provision of the link from the web site to the web page may result in reportable contributions to the committee.

FACTS
You are a member of a recipient committee that is beginning to work on the passage of a general obligation bond that you expect the school board to place on the November 1998 ballot.  The school district has a web site on the Internet.  You inquire whether you may have a link from the school district web site to a web page that advocates for the passage of a bond.

ANALYSIS
Mass Mailings
Section 89001 provides that “no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Regulation 18901 interprets this provision.  In pertinent part, Regulation 18901  provides:

   “(a)(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.”  

(Regulation 18901(a)(1), emphasis added.)

According to Regulation 18901(a)(1), a publicly-funded mailing is a prohibited mass mailing if it is delivered as a tangible item to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  Consistent with Regulation 18901, the ban is applicable to tangible items only.  (Doyle Advice Letter, No. I-94-364.)  Since distribution over the Internet is not a distribution of a tangible item, Internet pages are not prohibited mass mailings under the Act.  Please note, however, that the Internet was not considered when the Commission adopted Regulation 18901.  We expect that the Internet and other advances in technology may necessitate amendments to the Act and/or the Commission’s regulations in the future.  (Peltzer Advice Letter, No. A-97-106; Hausman Advice Letter, No. A-97-025.)

Section 85300
Section 85300 sets forth another restriction on the use of public funds.  However, this section does not apply in this case because Section 85300 only applies to candidates seeking office and not ballot measures.

In-Kind Contributions
Section 82015 and Regulation 18215(b)(3) provide that any goods or services received by a committee free of charge is a contribution unless the discount is given in the regular course of business to members of the public.
  Accordingly, as a general rule, the provision of the link from the web site to the web page may result in reportable contributions to the committee.  (Davidian Advice Letter, No. A-98-127, fn. 3.)  Additionally, any equipment or professional services provided to the committee would likewise result in a reportable contribution.  (Sections 82044, 82015;  Regulation 18215.)  I am attaching copies of Regulations 18420 and 18423 which discuss reporting of campaign contributions and expenditures of state or local government agencies and payments for personal services as contributions and expenditures.

The Act does not prohibit in-kind contributions from the school district to the committee as long as they are reported properly.  However, you should check other state or local laws that limit the use of public moneys for campaign-related activities by a state or local government agency.  (Stanson v. Mott (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206; Government Code Section 8314; and Penal Code Section 424.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lynda Doherty

       
Political Reform Consultant, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Moreover, we have advised that the provision of computer programming services at no charge for the purpose of establishing home pages on the Internet results in a reportable contribution.  (Strassman Advice Letter, No. I-95-291; Ross Advice Letter, No. A-97-440.)





